| CLARENCE MIDDLETON,                | χ. |                         |
|------------------------------------|----|-------------------------|
| Plaintiff,                         | χ  | IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF |
| vs.                                | X  | BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA |
| SAM ARD, d/b/a<br>ARD OIL COMPANY, | X  | AT LAW                  |
| Defendant.                         | χ  | (1340)                  |
| Detendant.                         | χ  |                         |

Comes the Defendant in the above styled cause and for plea to Counts two and three of the Amended Complaint filed in said cause, separately and severally, says:

- 1. Not Guilty.
- 2. That the allegations of the Amended Complaint are untrue.
- 3. The Defendant alleges that at the time and place complained of in Counts two and three of the Amended Complaint the Plaintiff himself was guilty of negligence which was the proximate cause of his injury and damages, hence he cannot recover in this action.

Attorneys for Desendant

'AUG **25** 1965

ALCE I DION GLERK

## CLARENCE MIDDLETON, Plaintiff,

Vs.

SAM ARD, d/b/a
ARD OIL COMPANY,
Defendant.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

PLEAS

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

AUG 25 9865

AME I WALL SHEETER

CLARENCE MIDDLETON,

¥

Plaintiff,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

vs.

ME BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

SAM ARD, dba ARD OIL COMPANY,

AT LAW

Defendant.

## DEMURRER

ğ

Comes the Defendant in the above styled cause and demurs to the Complaint filed by the Plaintiff in said cause, as amended, and each and every count thereof, separately and severally and assigns the following separate and several grounds, viz:

- 1. That Count 1 of the Complaint fails to allege the nature of the business of the Defendant.
- 2. That Count 2 of the Complaint fails to sufficiently allege where the accident occurred.
- 3. That Count 2 of the Complaint does not allege that the accident occurred in Baldwin County, Alabama.
- 4. That Count 2 of the Complaint claims damages for the burning of the building but fails to allege that the building was owned by the Plaintiff.
- 5. That Count 3 of the Complaint attempts to set out the Quo Modo of the Defendant's negligence without setting out sufficient facts to constitute negligence as a matter of law under the laws of the State of Alabama.
- 6. That Count 3 of the Complaint does not allege that the accident occurred in Baldwin County, Alabama.
- 7. That Count 3 of the Complaint does not sufficiently set out where the accident occurred.

- 8. That Count 3 of the Complaint claims damages for the loss of the building without alleging that it was owned by the Plaintiff.
- 9. That Count 3 of the Complaint does not allege that the Plaintiff owned the personal property which was lost.

Attorneys for Defendant

CLARENCE MIDDLETON, Plaintiff,

VS

SAM ARD, dba ARD OIL COMPANY, Defendant.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

DEMURRER

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

CLARENCE MIDDLETON,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

PLAINTIFF

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

VS

AT LAW

SAM ARD, d/b/a

ARD OIL COMPANY

DEFENDANT

NO.

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause and amends his Complaint to read as follows:

l.

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of \$15,000.00 as damages for that on, to-wit: the 10 day of July, 1964, the Defendant while pursuing his business, negligently set fire to a cafe and filling station which was located approximately one mile north of Robertsdale, in Baldwin County, Alabama, on U.S. highway 90; in which the Plaintiff owned cafe equipment, furniture, merchandise and store goods, food and miscellaneous parts and accessories, used and by the Plaintiff in the operation of his business; and as a direct and proximate consequence and result of the Defendant's negligence, the Plaintiff's said property was destroyed, or rendered less valuable, all to the loss of the Plaintiff in the aforesaid amount.

2.

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of \$15,000.00 damages for that, whereas on, to-wit: July 10, 1964, the Plaintiff operated a Cafe and Filling Station known as "PAT'S PLACE," north of Robertsdale on highway 90; that at said time and place, the Defendant so negligently conducted his business of emptying an underground petroleum tank that the petroleum ignited, and as a direct and proximate result of such negligence, the Cafe and Filling Station building and Plaintiff's property, to-wit: cafe equipment, furniture, merchandise and store goods, food and miscellaneous parts and accessories, were destroyed, all to the loss of the Plaintiff in the aforesaid amount.

3.

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of \$15,000.00 as damages for loss of the personal property, hereinafter described, caused by the negligence of the Defendant, under the following circumstances.

On to-wit: July 10, 1964, the Plaintiff operated a Cafe and Filling Station near the town of Robertsdale, Alabama. On this date the Defendant while pursuing his business, removed fuel oil from an underground tank,

located adjacent to the building in which the Cafe and Filling Station was located. The Plaintiff avers, that the Defendant removed the fuel oil in such a negligent manner as to set it afire, as a direct and proximate consequence and result of said negligence, the fire spread to and consumed the Cafe and Filling Station, and its contents. The contents included, to-wit: cafe equipment, furniture, merchandise and store goods, food and miscellaneous parts and accessories, used and sold by the Plaintiff in the operation of his business, all to the loss of the Plaintiff in the aforesaid amount.

WILTERS, BRANTLEY & MESBIT

By: Attorney for Plaintif

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW

CLAPENCE MIDDLETON,

PLAINTIFF

vs

SAM ARD, d/b/a ARD OIL COMPANY

DEFENDANT

AMENDED COMPLAINT

Wilters, Brantley & Nesbit Robertsdale, Alabama

Plaintiff's Attorneys

Chason, Stone & Chason Bay Minette, Alabama

Defendant's Attorneys

FEB 18 1985

| -  | CLARENCE                        | MIDDLETON, |            | Ŏ                        |                         |
|--|---------------------------------|------------|------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|
|  |                                 | Plaintiff, |            | Ŏ                        | IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF |
|  | vs.                             |            | 5. <u></u> | Ŏ                        | BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA |
| -Control of the control of the contr | SAM ARD, d/b/a ARD OIL COMPANY, | e e        | Ŏ          | DAMPWIN COUNTY, ADAPTHIA |                         |
|  |                                 | :          | ğ          | AT LAW                   |                         |
| ALTER WATER  |                                 | Defendant. |            | Ŏ                        |                         |

## DEMURRER

Comes the Defendant in the above styled cause and demurs to the complaint filed in said cause and each count thereof, separately and severally, and assigns the following separate and several grounds, viz:

- 1. That said complaint does not state a cause of action.
- 2. That said complaint does not allege any duty owing by the Defendant to the Plaintiff.
- 3. That said complaint does not allege any connection between the alleged negligence of the Defendant and the damages of the Plaintiff.
- 4. That said complaint does not allege that the property destroyed was located in Baldwin County, Alabama.
- 5. That the place where the property which was destroyed was located is not sufficiently set out.
- 6. That the property which was damaged or destroyed is not sufficiently described in any count of the complaint.
- 7. That no count in the complaint alleges what property was destroyed or rendered less valuable.
- 8. That said complaint fails to sufficiently allege how or in what manner the Defendant negligently set fire to the building.
- 9. That counts "2" and "3" of the complaint attempt to allege the quo modo of the negligence of the Defendant without alleging sufficient facts to show that the Defendant was negligent as a matter of law.
  - 10. That count "2" of the complaint fails to sufficiently

describe the property which was destroyed as a result of the Defendant's negligence.

ll. That count "3" of the complaint does not allege that the Plaintiff was the owner of the property which was allegedly damaged or destroyed.

Attorneys for Defendant

The Defendant respectfully demands a trial of this cause by a jury.

F 5 2 F ID

JAN 6 1965

ALOF I FUNK, CLERK REGISTER

CLARENCE MIDDLETON,

Plaintiff,

vs

SAM ARD, d/b/a ARD OIL COMPANY,

Defendant

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMS

AT LAW

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

DEMURRER

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

JAN 6 1985

MAN DOWN CLERK

| CLARENCE MIDDLE | TON       | Ĭ | ביר שמודה מדום מדוד מסודה בדוד מידו |  |  |  |
|-----------------|-----------|---|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|
|                 | PLAINTIFF | X | IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF             |  |  |  |
| √s              |           | Ĭ | BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA             |  |  |  |
| SAM ARD, d/b/a  |           | Ž | AT LAW                              |  |  |  |
| ARD OIL COMPANY |           | Ĭ | 1218                                |  |  |  |
| I               |           | Ď | NO.6340                             |  |  |  |
|                 |           | ~ |                                     |  |  |  |

1.

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of \$15,000.00 as damages for that on to-wit: the 10th day of July, 1964, the Defendant while pursuing his business, negligently set fire to a Cafe and Filling Station which was located approximately one mile north or Robertsdale, on U.S. highway 90; in which the Plaintiff owned cafe equipment, furniture, merchandise and store goods, food and miscellaneous parts and accessories, used and sold by the Plaintiff in the operation of his business; and as a direct and proximate consequence and result of the Defendant's negligence, the Plaintiff's said property was destroyed, or rendered less valuable, all to the loss of the Plaintiff in the aforesaid amount.

2,

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of \$15,000.00 damages for that, whereas on, to-wit: July 10, 1964, the Plaintiff operated a Cafe and Filling Station known as "PAT'S PLACE," north of Robertsdale on highway 90; that at said time and place, the Defendant so negligently conducted his business of emptying an underground petroleum tank that the petroleum ignited, and as a direct and proximate result thereof, the Cafe and Filling Station building and Plaintiff's property, to-wit: cafe equipment, furniture, merchandise and store goods, food and miscellaneous parts and accessories, were destroyed, all to the loss of the Plaintiff in the aforesaid amount.

3.

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of \$15,000.00 as damages for loss of the personal property, hereinafter described, caused by the negligence of the Defendant, under the following circumstances.

On to-wit: July 10, 1964, the Plaintiff operated a Cafe and Filling Station near the town of Robertsdale, Alabama. On this date the Defendant while pursuing his business, removed fuel oil from an underground tank,



located adjacent to the building in which the Cafe and Filling Station was located. The Plaintiff avers, that the Defendant removed the fuel oil in such a negligent manner as to set it afire, as a direct and proximate consequence and result of said negligence, the fire spread to and consumed the Cafe and Filling Station, and its contents. The contents included to-wit: cafe equipment, furniture, merchandise and store goods, food and miscellaneous parts and accessories, used and sold by the Plaintiff in the operation of his business, all to the loss of the Plaintiff in the aforesaid amount.

WILTERS, BRANTLEY & NESBIT

y: Attorney for Plaintin

FILED

DEC 17 1964

AUF 1 DUN CLERK REGISTER

| The State of Alabama, Circuit Court, Baldwin Co   | ounty                                 |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| Baldwin County.   | TERM, 19                              |
| TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:   |                                       |
| You Are Hereby Commanded to SummonSAM ARD, d/b/a ARD CIL COMPANY                            | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
|   |                                       |
|   |                                       |
|   |                                       |
| to appear and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, to the co | omplaint filed in                     |
| the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minette, against              |                                       |
| SAM ARD. d/b/a ARD OIL COMPANY  |                                       |
| by  |                                       |
| Witness my hand this // day of // 1964  | Plaintiff                             |
| 67-12-17-64 week  | /L Clerk                              |

| o. 6       | 340          |                      | Page   |          |         |
|------------|--------------|----------------------|--|----------|---------|
| <b>.</b> 1 |              | tate of              | Alaba  | ama      |         |
| '          | CIR          | CUIT                 | COUF   | ₹T       |         |
|            |              | ·                    |  |          | <u></u> |
|            | CIAI         | RENCE M              | IDDLETO  |          |         |
|            | •            | vs,                  |  | Plainti  | iffs    |
|            |              |                      |  |          |         |
|            | estature (1) | ·                    | d/b/8  |          |         |
|            | A            | KD OIT               | COMPANY<br>I   | Defendan | ts      |
| Su         | mmor         | is and               | l Com  | plain    | <br>t   |
| iled       |              | Average and a second | The state of the s | 19       |         |
|            | 0)           | EC 17                | 904  |          |         |
|            | AU MOP       | Ottow (              | ······································   | Cl       | erk     |
| :          | Malla, J.    | : MbA, ;             | -lerk<br>Egister   |          |         |
| :          |              |                      | Clerk<br>Register  |          |         |
|            |              |                      | Lekk<br>Sigster  |          |         |
|            |              | . 2004, )            | Lerk<br>Egister  |          |         |
|            |              |                      | Leak<br>Egister  |          |         |
|            | vele j       |                      | Ley & 1  | ESBIT    |         |
|            |              | , BRANT              |  |          | ey      |

| Defendant lives at              |    |
|---------------------------------|----|
|                                 |    |
| Robertsdale, Alabama            |    |
| Received In Office              |    |
| <u> </u>                        | _  |
| JAYLOR WILKING , Sheri          | fŦ |
| I have executed this summons    |    |
| this 17 1806 1947               | /  |
| by leaving a copy with          |    |
| Nam/ and                        |    |
|                                 |    |
|                                 | •  |
|                                 | -  |
|                                 | -  |
|                                 | •  |
|                                 | _  |
|                                 |    |
|                                 |    |
| Sheriff ciaims:                 | •  |
| Ean Cents per mile Total \$ 8 6 | /  |
| TAYLOR WILLIAMS                 |    |
| DEPUT SHERIFF                   | _  |
| - STANICE                       |    |
|                                 |    |
|                                 | -  |
| 1911/11/ Sheri                  | ff |
| Terlialo Mario                  | æ  |
| Lill Charles Deputy Sheri       | 11 |